third party due to the lack of borrowing within the Group and rectified respectively. As a result of the restatement, the

operating profit before tax and profit after tax for the year ended 30 June 2022 has increased by £60k from £927k to

£987k. As a result of the restatement the Earnings per share for the prior year are restated to £2.09 previously £1.96.

Diluted earnings per share for the prior year are also restated to £2.07, previously £1.94.

Restatement 2

During the current financial year it was identified that a corporate tax receivable balance had incorrectly been

recorded as a sales tax payable in the prior year. There was no adjustment required to the 1 July 2022 statement of

financial position and no change to the tax charge.

Restatement 3

During the current financial year it was identified that no adjustment had previously been made for the tax effect of

unrealised intra-group profits. The correction of this has no material profit effect in the current or prior year and has

been moved to retained earnings as detailed below.

Consolidated statement

of financial position 2022

2022

Previously

reported

£000

Restatement 1

£000

Restatement 2

£000

Restatement 3

£000

2022 Restated

£000

Right of use assets 5,209 359 - - 5,568

Current liabilities – lease

liabilities (814) (128) - - (942)

Non-current – lease

liabilities (4,997) 143 - - (4,854)

Deferred tax asset 1,493 - - 333 1,826

Income tax receivable 713 - 249 - 962

Trade and other payables (3,222) - (249) - (3,471)

Retained earnings 12,371 374 - 333 13,078

Consolidated statement

of financial position 2021

2021

Previously

reported

£000

Restatement 1

£000

Restatement 2

£000

Restatement 3

£000

2021

Restated

£000

Right of use assets 5,423 660 - - 6,083

Current liabilities – lease

liabilities

(629) (250) - - (879)

Non-current – lease

liabilities

(5,276) (96) - - (5,372)

Deferred tax asset 2,489 - - 333 2,822

Retained earnings 14,687 374 - 333 15,334

9. Non-GAAP measures

Income statement reconciliation

The group presents adjusted profit measures (operating profit/EBIT, Profit after tax, Profit before tax and EBITDA) by making

adjustments for costs and profits, which management believes to be significant by virtue of their size, nature or incidence.  Such

items may include, but are not limited to, share based payments expense, impairments, fair value movements on investments

and restructuring.  In addition, the group presents EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA (adjusted in the same manner) as management

believes that this is an important metric for the shareholders.  The group uses adjusted measures to evaluate performance and

as a method to provide shareholders with clear and consistent reporting.  See below reconciliation of operating profit (EBIT),

profit before tax, net profit and EBITDA to the respective adjusted measures.

  2023  2023

Adjusted profit measures Notes Statutory £000 2 Adjusted £000

Operating profit (EBIT)  5,281 1,061 6,342

Net finance costs 4 (169) - (169)

Profit before tax  5,112 1,061 6,173

Income tax expense 8 (651) (483) (1,134)

Profit attributable to equity shareholders  4,461 578 5,039

Effective tax rate  13% 46% 18%

Profit before tax margin  14%  17%

Profit for the year  4,461 578 5,039

Income tax expense  651 486 1,134

Net finance cost  169 - 169

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments  2,618 - 2,618

EBITDA  7,899 1,061 8,960

Revenue for the year  36,009 - 36,009

EBITDA margin  22% - 25%

2023

ROCE

Statutory

£000

Total assets - restated  41,367

Current liabilities  (5,763)

Capital employed  35,604

EBIT  5,281

ROCE  15%

   Specific adjusting items

  2022   2022

Adjusted profit measures Notes

Statutory

£000 1 2 Adjusted £000

Operating profit (EBIT)  1,749 2,439 596 4,784

Net finance costs 4 (194) - - (194)

Profit before tax  1,555 2,439 596 4,590

Income tax expense - restated 8 (568)  (463) 63 (968)

Profit attributable to equity shareholders  987 1,976 659 3,622

Effective tax rate  37% 19% 11% 21%

Profit before tax margin  5%   15%

Profit for the year  987 1,976 659 3,622

Income tax expense  568 463 (63) 968

Net finance cost  194 - - 194

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments  5,211 (2,439) - 2,772

EBITDA  6,960 - 596 7,556

Revenue for the year  31,123 - - 31,123

EBITDA margin  22% - - 24%

Restated

2022

ROCE

Statutory

£000

Total assets - restated  39,681

Current liabilities  (4,413)

Capital employed  35,268

EBIT  1,689

ROCE  5%

Specific adjusting items are as follows:

1. Impairment of intangibles in relation to prior year product rationalisation

2. Share based payment charges under IFRS 2

10. Annual Report

Printed copies of the annual report and financial statements, along with the notice of AGM, will be sent to shareholders prior

to the Company’s Annual General Meeting taking place on 19 December 2023 in London.  The accounts will be available on